
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF STATISTICS AND PROGRAMME

IMPLEMENTATION


LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3323

TO BE ANSWERED ON WEDNESDAY, THE 22nd MARCH, 2017


MONITORING OF MAJOR PROJECTS


3323. SHRI B. SENGUTTUVAN:


Will the Minister of STATISTICS AND PROGRAMME IMPLEMENTATION be pleased to state:


(a) the number of major projects including infrastructure projects monitored by the Ministry, State/UT-wise were along with the funds allocated/released/spent on these projects during each of the last three years;

(b) whether the Government has chalked out the completion scheduled of these projects and if so, the details and the status thereof;

(c) whether several projects in various States are running behind the schedule resulting into cost/time-overruns and if so, the details thereof and the reasons therefor;

(d) the measures taken by the Government to avoid the cost/time- overrun of these projects; and

(e) the reasons for unspent allocation, if any, during the same period along with the action taken by the Government in this regard?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATISTICS & PROGRAMME IMPLEMENTATION [SHRI

D.V. SADANANDA GOWDA]


(a): Government through the Ministry of Statistics and Programme Implementation monitors on-going central sector infrastructure projects costing Rs. 150 crores and above on time and cost overruns through its online computerized monitoring system (OCMS) on the basis of information provided by the project implementation agencies. As on 31st December 2016, 1186 projects costing Rs. 150 crores and above were on the monitor of this ministry. State-wise number of central sector projects along with cumulative expenditure for the last three years are at Annexure. Funds for these projects are not allocated State/UT wise.


(b): The responsibility of actual implementation of these projects lies with the nodal Administrative Ministries / project implementation agencies. As soon as the project is approved by the competent authority, concerned project implementing agencies/

Administrative Ministries furnish the basic information including completion schedules on the OCMS of this Ministry. The detail of ongoing projects along with their completion schedules is available in the Flash Report for the month of December 2016 at

www.cspm.gov.in/publication.


(c) to (e) : Of these 1186 projects, 94 projects are delayed and showing cost overruns. The detail of these projects is available in Annexure - VII of the Flash Report for the month of December 2016 at www.cspm.gov.in/publication. The reasons for delay are project-

specific. However, as reported by the project implementing agencies, the main reasons for delay in timely completion of the projects are law and order problems, delay in land acquisition, geological conditions, delay in environment and forest clearances, rehabilitation and resettlement issues, local body / municipal permissions, utility shifting, contractual issues, etc. These reasons at times also result in non-utilisation of funds allocation in full in respect of some of the projects.


The major steps undertaken to ensure timely completion of projects include: rigorous project appraisal; on line computerized monitoring system (OCMS) for better monitoring; setting up of standing committees in the Ministries for fixation of responsibilities; and setting up of Central Sector Project Coordination Committees

http://www.cspm.gov.in/publication
http://www.cspm.gov.in/publication


(CSPCCs) in states under Chief Secretaries for removal of bottlenecks and for facilitating and speedy implementation of major projects.


Annexure

STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO 3323 DUE FOR ANSWER ON
22.03.2017

STATE-WISE NUMBER OF CENTRAL SECTOR PROJECTS COSTING Rs. 150 CRORE AND ABOVE
FOR THE LAST THREE YEARS


2013-2014
(as on 31-03-2014)

2014-2015
 (as on 31-03-2015)

2015-2016
(as on 31-03-2016)

2016-2017
(as on 31-12-2016)

SN STATE TOTAL NO
OF

PROJECTS

REPORTED
CUMMULATIVE
EXPENTITURE

(Rs.Crore)

TOTAL NO
OF

PROJECTS

REPORTED
CUMMULATIVE
EXPENTITURE

(Rs.Crore)

TOTAL NO OF
PROJECTS

REPORTED
CUMMULATIVE
EXPENTITURE

(Rs.Crore)

TOTAL
NO OF

PROJECTS

REPORTED
CUMMULATIVE
EXPENTITURE

(Rs.Crore)

1 ANDAMAN &
NICOBAR
ISLANDS 0 0.00 1 17.83 1 24.09 1 26.35

2 ANDHRA
PRADESH 19 18406.41 27 19133.00 47 9927.87 53 11484.64

3 ARUNACHAL
PRADESH 4 10823.05 3 12394.81 15 14434.68 20 15735.18

4 ASSAM
38 29924.13 36 33636.21 50 28599.15 49 40388.65

5 BIHAR
45 29888.81 46 36460.73 66 41405.47 73 42470.69

7
CHANDIGARH 1 230.42 1 410.25 0 0.00 0 0.00

6 CHHATISGARH
23 21168.60 28 40144.35 39 48733.78 42 56796.55

8 D & N HAVELI
0 0.00

0
0.00 1 749.95 1 1673.85

9 DELHI
4 7713.12 11 16307.84 16 24714.67 17 30490.39

10 GOA
1 278.32 1 295.43 8 341.62 10 663.66

11 GUJARAT
33 11917.39 29 18433.50 31 18042.11 45 27393.82

12 HARYANA
8 7171.48 8 7163.70 20 8491.10 21 9094.38

13 HIMACHAL
PRADESH 5 12451.10 5 11569.31 5 6992.61 11 7878.35

14 JAMMU AND
KASHMIR 7 15012.63 7 17862.40 9 15335.08 10 31254.68

15 JHARKHAND
28 11580.06 34 14791.43 45 14298.29 46 15723.37

16 KARNATAKA
35 29089.42 33 20728.16 43 35360.80 41 39982.10

17 KERALA
11 7712.99 12 9342.13 15 15579.39 19 15353.15

18 MADHYA
PRADESH 19 10087.48 20 8848.37 51 10056.01 51 18607.80

19 MAHARASHTRA
52 51894.85 47 36732.85 76 42644.23 98 55804.35

20 MANIPUR
1 2023.83 1 2787.99 3 2902.41 2 5922.41

21 MEGHALAYA
3 910.37 3 1049.99 6 2102.63 6 814.16

22 MIZORAM
2 744.71 2 1000.05 6 1836.34 5 2209.07

23 MULTI STATE
172 69318.65 177 77823.47 170 71237.03 168 79478.69

24 NAGALAND
2 9.24 2 10.44 3 10.44 3 164.68

25 ODISHA
29 40274.70 42 41757.28 47 9724.48 64 19004.46

26 PUNJAB
4 2500.49 3 120.38 23 2172.58 26 3298.47

27 RAJASTHAN
25 9690.45 25 14832.46 61 24100.80 65 20514.67

28 SIKKIM
2 352.48 2 427.13 5 569.47 5 860.79

29 TAMIL NADU
38 41151.12 42 49393.27 59 60341.04 49 62540.97

30 TELANGANA
20 3309.77 21 3010.89 33 3572.52 34 5143.53

31 TRIPURA
6 2631.13 6 3255.94 9 3424.98 11 5074.52

32 UTTAR PRADESH
27 13677.32 28 15834.67 60 21010.88 77 26935.83

33 UTTARAKHAND
7 3649.32 6 4679.49 6 5741.56 11 6724.69

34 WEST BENGAL
39 36204.87 42 24282.36 47 31199.36 52 34547.17

TOTAL 710 501798.71 751 544538.11 1,076 575677.42 1,186 694056.07

*****

